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1	Introduction
This report provides the summary of the email discussion for the following topic:
	R2-1904266	Clarification to UE-EUTRA-Capability in EN-DC	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell	discussion	Rel-15	NR_newRAT-Core
-	Qualcomm think for P2 everything is clear in RAN4 - they have a nice table showing the requirements.
-	Nokia think it is not so clear from RAN2 point of view. And think not everyone has the same understanding. 
-	Intel understand 37.340 to be only for the EN-DC case and for this case the spec is clear. ZTE also agree.
=>	Discuss offline whether some simple clarification to the existing text is possible to make it clear. E.g. make it clear the requirements in 37.340 are only for EN-DC configured. (Offline discussion 05, Nokia)
=>	Update from offline: An issue has been identified and more time is required to conclude the changes. 
[105bis#xx][NR] Measurement gap coordination in EN-DC (Nokia)
	Intended outcome: Report and CR(s) to next meeting
	Deadline:  Thursday 2019-05-02 


 
2	Discussion
Topic 1: Change in R2-1818871 (Stage 2 CR on Measurement gap configuration scenarios) – TS 37.340 (CR#0086 r1)
Discussion: The impact analysis section seems to incorrectly mark the impacted area as NR SA only. However, the CR also impacted EN-DC operation as it specifically adds an impact that UEs must be always configured with gaps when measuring LTE inter-frequency cells when configured with EN-DC. Also see, R2-1818872 (CR#1206, r1) which impacted TS 36.300 for the same topic and has impact to both NR SA and EN-DC.
Question 1: Do companies agree with the view presented by the rapporteur? Answer YES/NO. If NO, please provide your interpretation.
	Company name
	View

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes, the cover page of TS 37.340 for the topic should have also impacted EN-DC in addition to NR SA.

	ZTE
	Agree, the change in R2-1818871 also impacts EN-DC. 

	
	

	Ericsson
	Agree, R2-1818871 cover page should also include EN-DC in impact analysis.

	NEC
	Agree,

	DOCOMO
	Yes, the CR also impacted EN-DC operation.

	Vodafone
	We also agree that he cover page should also include EN-DC impact analysis

	Huawei
	Yes

	Intel
	Agree that is impacts EN-DC as well.

	OPPO
	Agree.


 
Topic 2: Change in R2-1818871 (Stage 2 CR on Measurement gap configuration scenarios) – TS 37.340 (CR#0086 r1)
Discussion: The change from the CR is copied below for discussion.
	In the following scenarios, a measurement gap configuration is always provided in the following scenarios:
-	For UEs configured with E-UTRA inter-frequency measurements;
-	For UEs that support either per-UE or per-FR gaps, when the conditions to measure SSB based inter-frequency measurement or SSB based intra-frequency measurement as described in section 9.2.4 in TS38.300 [3] are met;



The following aspects need discussion (based on the table in TS 38.133 – table 9.1.2-2) on how gaps are configured for the non-NR RAT measurements:
· Aspect 1: the part marked in RED implies that when a UE is configured with EN-DC, any LTE inter-frequency measurement shall always require a gap configuration to be setup by the network. This may not always be desirable, hence there are two possible options.
· Option 1: Clarify which UE capabilities from LTE SA need to be imported to MR-DC capabilities, so that the cases for needing a measurement gap for inter-frequency LTE measurements is clear.
· Option 2: Keep current understanding that gaps are always needed as is now specified. 
· Aspect 2: there is no corresponding requirement which states if gaps are needed or not when the UE is configured with EN-DC, and the MeNB needs to measure legacy RATs (GSM, UTRA). As with Aspect 1, there are two options
· Option 1: Clarify which UE capabilities from LTE SA need to be imported to MR-DC capabilities, so that the cases for needing a measurement gap for GSM and/or UTRA measurements is clear.
· Option 2: Borrow the same understanding from the LTE inter-frequency case that gaps are always needed also for UTRAN/GERAN measurements.
· In this case an additional line needs to be added to the TS 37.340 specification. The wording is something like this “For UEs configured with LTE inter-RAT (i.e. UTRAN and GERAN) measurements as described in table 9.1.2-2 in [8]”.
Question 2: On Aspect 1, do companies prefer Option 1 or Option 2.
	Company name
	View on Aspect 1 (Option 1 or Option 2)

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Option 1 would have been better in terms of efficiency but in the interest of Rel-15 it would be simpler to retain the current understanding. Hence, Option 2 is our choice.

	ZTE
	Option2 is our preference. 
Although Option1 seems more efficiency, after checking with our RAN4 colleagues, so far, it is not clear whether “need for gaps” capability defined in LTE SA can be reused in EN-DC for determining the gap requirement of inter-frequency LTE measurement, especially when SN(NR) is operating on FR1 frequencies. 
So follow the Rel-15 guideline: “not to define any capability signalling for the UE to inform the network of its ’need for gaps’ ”, it seems simpler to go for Option2. 

	Ericsson
	We prefer option 2.
At this late stage it seems simpler to adopt option 2 understanding.

	NEC
	We also prefer the Option 2, as this was the agreements and it is late to change it in Rel-15.

	DOCOMO
	We also prefer Option2 since the simpler approach is expected at this late stage. 

	Vodafone
	We also prefer Option 2

	Huawei
	Option2 is preferred. At this stage it’s better to only capture what has been agreed.

	Intel
	For some UEs, the configuration of EN_DC may use up the HW which is needed to perform measurement without gaps when EN-DC is not configured. 
We have an agreement in RAN2 that for EN-DC, the capabilities of LTE SA are not to be used (where ever such capabilities are not explicitly provided in EN-DC). Although it doesn’t directly relate to this, the reasoning behind the agreement still applies. It is our understanding that once EN-DC is setup, the needForGaps capability from LTE SA is not applicable anymore. 
Option-2 has been our understanding.

	OPPO
	Option 1 is not something that RAN2 can decide. At this point, the only possibility is option 2. 



Question 3: On Aspect 2, do companies prefer Option 1 or Option 2.
	Company name
	View on Aspect 2 (Option 1 or Option 2)

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Option 1 would have been better in terms of efficiency but in the interest of Rel-15 it would be simpler to retain the current understanding. Hence, Option 2 is our choice.

	ZTE
	Option2 is our preference. In LTE, “need for gaps” capability for inter-RAT may also relate to LTE band combination, similar to the comments in Q2, we are not sure whether those can be simply reused in EN-DC. So for Rel-15, option2 seems simpler and sufficient. And we are fine with the proposed change to TS37.340.

	Ericsson
	We prefer option 2.
Same reasoning as for question 2 – at this late stage it seems simpler to adopt option 2 understanding.

	NEC
	We would like to apply the same principle for Aspect 1, so prefer the Option 2. 

	DOCOMO
	We prefer Option 2 same as Question 2.

	Vodafone
	We also prefer Option 2

	Huawei
	Option2 is preferred. Same reason with Question2.

	Intel
	Option 2 for the same reason as in Q2.

	OPPO
	Similar to Q2, option 2 is preferred.



3	Summary
Thanks to all the companies who provided their views for the topic. There is 100% convergence on the way forward. The following is the outcome proposed by the rapporteur:
	[bookmark: _GoBack]In the following scenarios, a measurement gap configuration is always provided in the following scenarios:
-	For UEs configured with E-UTRA inter-frequency measurements as described in table 9.1.2-2 in [8];
- 	For UEs configured with E-UTRAN inter-RAT (i.e. UTRAN and GERAN) measurements as described in table 9.1.2-2 in [8];
-	For UEs that support either per-UE or per-FR gaps, when the conditions to measure SSB based inter-frequency measurement or SSB based intra-frequency measurement as described in section 9.2.4 in TS38.300 [3] are met;



4	Annex
	36.300  1206   1          Stage 2 CR on Measurement gap configuration scenarios   R2-1818872  agreed            approved
37.340  0086   1          Stage 2 CR on Measurement gap configuration scenarios   R2-1818871  agreed            approved
38.300  0133   1          Stage 2 CR on Measurement gap configuration scenarios   R2-1818870  agreed            approved




Email discussion trail from RAN2 reflector (for background understanding of how the change has been introduced)
	From: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2 list <3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG> On Behalf Of Sebire, Benoist (Nokia - JP/Tokyo)
Sent: Friday, November 2, 2018 8:15 AM
To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration

Dear Naveen,

With the rapporteur’s hat on, I would like to suggest some changes:
· Incorporate the text in the right place as we already have a statement on UE capability
· Follow drafting rules (!)

Regards,
Benoist


From: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2 list <3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG> on behalf of "Palle, Naveen" <naveen.palle@INTEL.COM>
Reply-To: "Palle, Naveen" <naveen.palle@INTEL.COM>
Date: Wednesday 31 October 2018 20:53
To: "3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG" <3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG>
Subject: Re: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration

Thanks to the companies who provided feedback! So far we got response from one company to discuss whether the text proposal for this topic is to be captured in stage-2 docs or stage-3 docs, while rest of the companies who responded felt that stage-2 is ok to have this.
I have added the comments made by ZTE/Qualcomm in the attached CR which would be considered as the final version to be submitted for the Spokane meeting. If companies have other opinions (hopefully not ..) they can be discussed online.
 
Thanks again for your participation!
 
BR,
Naveen
 
[bookmark: _____replyseparator]From: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2 list [mailto:3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Peng Cheng
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 5:28 AM
To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration
 
Hi Naveen and all,
 
     Thanks Naveen to prepare the CRs. We are fine with current version of CR.
 
     We agree ZTE to keep these explicit scenarios in stage-2 spec. Note that 36.300 had much more detailed scenarios illustration (e.g. scenarios A-G illustrated in Figure 10.1.3-1). So, we don’t think the scenarios captured in attached CRs are too detailed.
 
Best regards
Peng  
 
From: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2 list <3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG> On Behalf Of Liu Jing
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 11:23 AM
To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration
 
Dear Navee, all, 
      Thanks for the update CRs.
      We prefer to keep these in stage-2 specs as what we've done in LTE, and we share the same view that it is fine to use terms "per-UE, per-FR" in stage2 descriptions.
      We have one clarification question for the following part(in 37.340 CR):
 
Measurement gaps may be needed by the UE to measureLTE and/or NR frequencies, while in EN-DC. Whether the measurement gapsare neededin such a case, depends on theUE capability to support independent FR measurement. In the following scenarios, the network always configure measurement gaps:
- For UEs that support either per-UE or per-FR gaps, the conditionsto measureSSB based inter-frequency measurement or SSB based intra-frequency measurementas described insection 9.2.4 inTS38.300 [3] are met;
 
         The "LTE measurements"(configured by MeNB) is mentioned in the first paragraph, but no detail gap requirement is provided in the following bullet? 
         Actually, after checking 36.133, it is not clear for me whether gap is needed for LTE measurements when EN-DC is configured, and I am not 100% sure whether this was discussed in RAN2 before? In our understanding,  gap is not needed for LTE intra-frequency measurement, while gap is always needed for LTE inter-frequency measurements in case of EN-DC, if this is the common understanding, we suggest to add following bullet:
       
- For UEs configured with LTE inter-frequency measurement;
- For UEs that support either per-UE or per-FR gaps, the conditionsto measureSSB based inter-frequency measurement or SSB based intra-frequency measurementas described insection 9.2.4 inTS38.300 [3] are met;
 
Best Regards,
LiuJing
 
 
原始邮件
发件人：Helka-LiinaMaattanen <helka-liina.maattanen@ERICSSON.COM>
收件人：3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG <3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG>;
日 期 ：2018年10月30日 00:51
主 题 ：Re: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration
Dear Naveen,
 
Thank you for the update. Our preference is to capture the explicit cases where UE requires, does not require gaps somewhere. If RAN4  is not planning to capture those then RAN2 should and we can discuss whether that is in stage-2 or stage 3.
 
BR,
Helka-Liina
 
From: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2 list <3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG> On Behalf Of Palle, Naveen
Sent: 29. lokakuuta 2018 18:36
To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration
 
Dear All:
 
Thank you for the review and comments!
 
There are two main aspects that I would like to reply on:
· The scheduling restrictions from RAN4 spec (38.133): currently there is no configuration by the NW on this, and as mentioned in 38.133, the UE is not required to decode PDCCH for DL  or UL during the measurement of target SSB and 1-symbol before and after. But this does not have any RAN2 spec impact, and I have removed the reference to this in stage-2 text.
· Multiple companies felt that the text is too detailed for stage-2. Our intention when we submitted stage-3 CRs in Chengdu meeting was to provide explicit cases where the UE expects  measurement gaps, as there are many not-so-simple scenarios with different configuration variables (SCS of SSB of serving cell, SCS of the active BWP, SCS of the target SSB to measure, the present of SSB in the active BWP etc..) and RAN4 has not captured anywhere the details of their LS replies in their specs. We have to ensure that the spec is clear in all the cases where the measurement gaps are expected by the UE, where  we felt detailed text would help the implementation teams. But during the Chengdu meeting, companies felt that our proposed text would be better to be placed in stage-2 specs.
· Our concern is, if we do not provide the scenarios accurately, where the measurement gaps are needed, the may be ambiguities by readers of the spec on when the gaps would be needed.
 
Since we are running short on time, I have attached the stage-2 CRs (38.300, 36.300, 37.740) which are modified based on the below comments.
Pls comment if this is still too detailed for stage-2, and if so:
· Ok to move them to stage-3? Or any rewording to reduce the details while ensuring that there is no ambiguity (NOTE: 36.300 has even more details on the meas gap topic!)
 
 
BR,
Naveen
 
From: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2 list [mailto:3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Liu Jing
Sent: Monday, October 29, 2018 8:13 AM
To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration
 
Dear Naveen, all, 
      Thanks for leading this discussion and preparing the CRs. 
      Regarding the "scheduling restrictions", are you referring to section 9.2.5.3 in TS38.133? If Yes, to avoid misunderstanding, the wording can be refined a bit, such as:
 
The gap assistance from the network can be with measurement gap configured by the network to the UE or through  scheduling restrictions in the UE uplink transmission and downlink receptions in time domain at and around the time the UE is required to measure, as specified in 3GPP TS 38.133  [13] section 9.2.5.3. Only the  assistance with a measurement gap is done through explicit configuration by the network.
      
        Per RAN4's definition, it is unclear whether "scheduling restrictions" can be attributed to term "gap assistance", but I agree that this is up to network implementation without  explicit configuration. 
        On the other hand, I am wondering about above highlighted "or". Currently, the "scheduling restrictions" in RAN4 is only applicable to some special case of intra-frequency  measurement, but NW may configure gap to UE(due to other measurments) at the same time. The above "or" implies that only one approach can be chose by NW, which is incorrect.  
        Considering the scheduling restrictions is purely defined in RAN4, and is already clearly captured in RAN4 spec, we think it could also be fine to not mention it in our Stage2  specs. 
 
Best Regards,
LiuJing
 
 
 
原始邮件
发件人：yangning@oppo.com <yangning@OPPO.COM>
收件人：3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG <3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG>;
日 期 ：2018年10月29日  08:16
主 题 ：Re: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration
Hi Naveen and all,
Thanks a lot for providing the CR.
Firstly, we agree with Benoist that the text in stage-2 should be simple to capture the basic things needed.
Regarding the details, 
For 37.340, for sentence "Measurement gaps may also  be needed by the UE to measureLTE and/or NR frequencies, while in EN-DC.",  to measure LTE seems not related to EN-DC scenario, and to measure NR seems have been covered by previous sentence. And for the text "There  is noexplicitcapabilitysignallingon  whether the UEneeds measurement  gaps to measure NR frequencieswhile the UE is in connected mode in LTE or in EN-DC.Whether  the measurement gapsare neededin  such a case,depends on theUE  capability to support independent FR measurement."  In our understanding, we are not sure why we need this to explain why we don't have explicit signaling for need for gaps.
For 38.300, we think there are too much stage-3 details as mentioned by other companies.
BR

yangning@oppo.com
 
From: Helka-Liina  Maattanen
Date: 2018-10-29 02:44
To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2
Subject: Re:  [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration
Dear Naveen, all,
 
Thank you for providing the CRs and the discussions.
 
37.340:
If we are suppose to capture what applies to EN-DC UE only on top of/different from other UEs then agree w HW.
 
38.300:
What is the meaning of the blue highlighted text? If UE is configured with gaps UE is not required to monitor PDCCH during the gap period. Are there  some other cases when UE is not required  to monitor PDCCH and those are configured? In any case the wording should be from UE perspective.
 
The yellow marked could be replaced with a reference to 38.331 assuming RAN4 is capturing the content of their LS replies(copied below for convienience).
 
----
Whether a measurement is non-gap-assisted or gap-assisted depends on the capability of the UE, the active BWP of the UE, the sub-carrier spacing of  the PDCCH of the active BWP, sub-carrier spacing of the measured reference  signal, the sub-carrier spacing of the reference signal associated with the serving cell of the active BWP, and the current operating frequency as defined in XXX. In non-gap-assisted scenarios, the UE shall  be able to carry out such measurements without  measurement gaps. In gap-assisted scenarios, the UE cannot be assumed to be able to carry out such measurements without  assistance from the network.
 
The gap assistance from the network can be with measurement gap configured by the network to the UE or through scheduling restrictions in the UE uplink transmission and downlink receptions in time domain at and around the time the UE is required to measure, as specified in 3GPP TS 38.133 [13]. Only the   assistance with a measurement gap is done through explicit configuration by the network.
 
For SSB based inter-frequency measurement a measurement gap is needed and hence configured by the network in  the following cases:
· If the UE only supports per-UE measurement gaps;
· If the UE supports per-FR measurement gaps and any of the serving cell frequencies are in the same frequency range of the measurement object;
For SSB based intra-frequency measurement, a measurement gap is needed by the UE and hence configured by the  network in the following cases:
· Other than the initial BWP, if any of the UE configured BWPs do not contain the frequency domain resources of the SSB associated to the initial DL BWP;
----
R2-1813530     Reply LS on gap-assisted serving cell measurement (R4-1811404; contact: Intel)             RAN4 LS in              Rel-15             NR_newRAT-Core                 To:RAN2
RAN4 would like to inform RAN2 the following conclusion in RAN4.
 
-       RAN2’s agreements in LS(R2-1810932) is in line with RAN4’s understanding. The concerned serving cell measurements can be gap based measurement when UE’s active BWP does  not contain  the cell associated SSB (according to section B.2 in TS 38.300) from UE perspective.
 
 
R2-1813531     LS for UE capability of measurement gap for inter-RAT NR measurement not yet configured with EN-DC (R4-1811405; contact: Intel)   RAN4             LS in              Rel-15             NR_newRAT-Core  To:RAN2
RAN4 would like to inform RAN2 the following conclusion in RAN4.
 
· In general, network cannot identify the cases of gapless measurement purely based on MR-DC band combinations reported from UE. However, if this LTE UE (not yet configured  with EN-DC) has per-FR measurement  capability and it is configured to measure FR2 inter-RAT MO only, gapless measurement is possible.
 
BR,
Helka-Liina
From: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2 list <3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG> On Behalf Of david lecompte
Sent: 28. lokakuuta 2018 18:10
To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration
 
Dear Naveen and Benoist,
 
About 37.340: the only piece of text related to gaps which is specific to EN-DC is “In EN-DC, if per-UE gap is used, the MN decides the gap pattern…”.  All the proposed  new text, as well as the existing paragraph “Per-UE or per-FR measurement gaps can be configured…” apply also for standalone UEs which don’t support EN-DC, so it would make more sense to have it in 36.300.
 
About 38.300: I have a silly question: what is the difference between “scheduling restrictions in the UE uplink transmission and downlink receptions  in time domain at and  around the time the UE is required to measure” and gaps? How does the UE know that the network will restrict the scheduling around the time the UE is required to measure? Isn’t it by configuring gaps?
 
About the actual need for gaps, I am also a bit confused by the proposed text.
 
Besides, except for the new proposed text, are the definitions of “intra-“ and “inter-“ frequency measurements used anywhere in RAN2 specifications?  Definitions useful  only to describe the need for gaps should really help making that description concise, otherwise their usefulness is unclear. Also, one issue is that these definitions refer to “the serving cell” while there can be more than one NR serving  cell.
 
BR
David.
 
From: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2 list [mailto:3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Sebire, Benoist (Nokia - JP/Tokyo)
Sent: jeudi 25 octobre 2018 13:55
To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: Re: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration
 
Dear Naveen,
 
Thank you kicking off the email discussion and already providing two CRs.
 
In general, we think we could simplify the text by removing Stage 3 details. For instance, perhaps we do not need to talk about SCS of the active BWP?  References to relevant  parts of 38.133 and 38.331 should be enough? And having IE names in the Stage 2 should also be avoided.
 
More detailed comments below:
 
38.300
 
“the sub-carrier spacing of the PDCCH of the active BWP,  sub-carrier spacing of the measured reference signal, the sub-carrier spacing of the  reference signal associated with the serving cell of  the active BWP”
→ why is serving cell mentioned for  the 3rd case but not  the 1st one?
→ not sure we need all these details,  especially when they are not referred  to after.
 
“The gap assistance from the network can be with measurement  gap configured by the network to the UE or through scheduling restrictions in the  UE uplink transmission and downlink receptions in time domain at and around the time the UE is required to measure, as specified in 3GPP TS 38.133 [13]. Only the assistance with a measurement gap is done through explicit configuration by the network.”
→ aren’t the scheduling restrictions  also configured?
→ “at and around the time” is confusing, what is meant exactly?
 
“and hence configured by the network” → not   needed.
 
“If the UE only supports per-UE  measurement gaps; If the UE supports per-FR  measurement gaps  and any of the serving cell frequencies are in the same frequency range of the measurement object;”
→ are those Stage 3 IEs ? If so, it  would be best to avoid them in the  Stage 2.
→ should we refer to serving cell  frequency or active BWP? If the former,  what is the serving cell frequency?
 
“For SSB based intra-frequency measurement, a measurement gap is needed”
 → Isn’t   it the opposite? Did you mean to say ““For SSB based intra-frequency measurement, a measurement gap is NOT needed, apart   from the following case:…”
 
“Other than the initial BWP, if any of the UE configured  BWPs do not contain the frequency domain resources of the  SSB associated to the initial DL BWP;”
→ the measurement object plays no  role?
“UE Capabilities” → was the subclause included by mistake?
 
37.340
 
“There is no explicit capability signalling on whether  the UE needs measurement gaps to measure NR frequencies while the UE is in connected mode  in LTE or in EN-DC.” → we   usually do not capture what we do not do or support so this sentence should be removed.
 
 
Regards,
Benoist
 
 
From: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2 list <3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG> on behalf  of "Palle, Naveen" <naveen.palle@INTEL.COM>
Reply-To: "Palle, Naveen" <naveen.palle@INTEL.COM>
Date: Monday 22 October 2018 20:56
To: "3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG" <3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG>
Subject: [103bis#18]][NR/Measurement gap] Stage-2 description of measurement gap configuration
 
Dear All,
 
This is to kick of the email discussion on two draft CRs (38.331 and 37.340) for capturing stage-2 description of the absence of explicit need-for-gap  capability and the scenarios where network configure  measurement gaps.
I have directly uploaded the two draft CRs in below link. Comments are welcome!
 
[103bis#18][NR] Measurement gaps (Intel)
      Conclude how to capture the conditions under which measurement gaps are required.
      Intended outcome: Agreeable CR to stage 2.
      Deadline:  Thursday 2018-11-01
 
ftp://ftp.3gpp.org/Email_Discussions/RAN2/[103bis#18][NR]MeasurementGaps/
 
BR,
Naveen
 
From: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2 list [mailto:3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG] On Behalf Of Zhaoyang
Sent: Monday, October 22, 2018 3:03 AM
To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN_WG2@LIST.ETSI.ORG
Subject: [103bis#26]][NR/Late drop] NE DC capability parameters
 
Dear all (especially UE capability lovers),
 
This is to kick-off the email discussion below. 
 
 
 [103bis#26][NR/Late drop] NE DC capability parameters (Huawei)
      Identify which parameters introduced for EN-DC are or are not applicable for NE-DC
      Intended outcome: Report to next meeting
      Deadline:  Thursday 2018-11-01
 
Although at last RAN2 meeting we agreed that NGEN-DC would reuse all capabilities for EN-DC, I still listed all the parameters from MR-DC container to  allow every company to double  check whether there is any missing part we might overlook.
 
As usual, comments are welcome (and sorry for spamming due to uploading problems).
 
BR Yang









